
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

VILLAGE OF HAZEL CREST, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

To: John B. Murphey 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 2019-003 
(Permit Appeal - Air) 

NOTICE OF FILING 

Amber M. Samuelson 
Rosenthal, Murphey, Coblentz 
& Donahue 

Bradley P. Halloran 
Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 
100 W. Randolph Street 30 N. LaSalle St., Suite 1624 

Chicago, Illinois 60602 
ASamuelson@rmcj.com 
JMurphey@rmcj.com 

Mr. Don Brown 
Clerk 

Chicago, IL 60601 
Brad.Halloran@Illinois.gov 

Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Don.Brown @illinois.gov 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on August l_, 2018, I caused to be filed with the Clerk of 
the Illinois Pollution Control Board the Record on Appeal (R001-R024) and Certificate of Record 
on Appeal, including the Index of the Record on Appeal Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.116 
and 105.212 (the "Index"), on behalf of Respondent, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 
The Record on Appeal (R001-R024) and Certificate of Record on Appeal, including the Index, are 
attached hereto and hereby served upon you. 

at ry A. Pamenter 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60602 
(312) 814-0608 
kpamenter@atg.state.il. us 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

VILLAGE OF HAZEL CREST, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 2019-003 
(Permit Appeal - Air) 

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL 

I, Hernando Albarracin, of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency hereby certify 
that the Record on Appeal filed in the above-referenced matter and summarized in the attached 
Index of the Record on Appeal Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.116 and 105.212 (the "Index"), 
is complete to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 

~~ 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

VILLAGE OF HAZEL CREST, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. 2019-003 
(Permit Appeal-Air) 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

INDEX OF THE RECORD ON APPEAL PURSUANT TO 35 ILL. ADM. 
CODE 105.116 AND 105.212 ' 

CATEGORY ONE: PERMIT APPLICATION: 

Doc No. Description Record Nos. 
1. Village of Hazel Crest Application for Open Burning ROOl-009 

Permit, including cover email from Dante Sawyer 
(Village) 

2. Emails between Dante Sawyer (Village) and ROlO-ROll 
Hernando Albarracin (IEPA) dated May 11, 2018 

CATEGORY TWO: PRE-DENIAL LETTER CORRESPONDENCE RELATED TO 
PERMIT APPLICATION 

Doc No. Description 
3. Email from Dante Sawyer (Village) to Hernando 

Albarracin (IEPA) dated May 14, 2018 regarding 
updated maps 

CATEGORY THREE: PERMIT DENIAL LETTER: 

Doc No. Description 
4. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's Letter to 

Village of Hazel Crest dated May 30, 2018, denying 
permit application 

CATEOGORY FOUR: HEARING MATERIALS: 

None 

CATEOGORY FIVE: MATERIALS USED IN DECISION 
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Record Nos. 
R012-014 

Record Nos. 
R024 
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Doc. Description Record Nos. 
No. 
5. Email from Hernando Albarracin (IEP A) to Eric R015-R016 

Jones (IEPA) dated May 14, 2018 
6. Handwritten notes of Hernando Albarracin (IEP A) of R017 

telephone calls with Dante Sawyer (Village) dated 
May 14, 2018 and May 29, 2018 

7. Email from Ray Pilapil (IEPA) to Hernando R018-019, R021-R022 
Albarracin (IEPA) and Julie Armitage (IEPA), with a 
cc to Bob Bernoteit (IEP A) and Eric Jones (IEP A), 
dated May 17, 2018 

8. Email from Hernando Albarracin (IEPA) to Eric R018, R021 
Jones (IEPA) dated May 18, 2018 

9. Email from Eric Jones (IEPA) to Hernando R018, R20 
Albarracin (IEPA) dated May 19, 2018 

10. Email from Hernando Albarracin (IEPA) to Ray R021 
Pilapil (IEP A) dated May 21, 2018 

11. Email from Hernando Albarracin (IEPA) to Michelle R023 
Morrissey dated May 29, 2018 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Albarracin, 

Dante Sawyer <dsawyer@villageofhazelcrest.com> 
Friday, May 11, 201812:03 PM 
Albarracin, Hernando 
Karl Persons 
[External] Village of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit. 
VOHC 2018 -Application for Burning Permit.pdf 

Attached is an application for an open burning permit for the Village of Hazel Crest. A hard copy will be mailed IEPA 
accordingly. Please confirm the mailing address for submission of the hard copy application (St~jeiof!llinois 
fritfif&1ilf,iehtiiferoi~ct1bn·A ~ric'\01v1s16'if ot<Ai'fe611iltlonco'r1t'fof J.o .. ·eox·I9S06frs' ·rln· · ·i~1a't{ii'11'r\'~1s' 62794!?s6ifit. ·---····,,, .... , ... -... · .. ,., . .,, ... ""·'" ... . 8" ..... ,v .......... , . . .... ......... . ..... ,.,.",L ... ., ....... _. ... ,,.-.J .... P .... gfi.,_., .. -.,-.,., ............... ,".''"··· .. J,. 

In addition, I recently joined the Village as Assistant Village Manager/ Director of Public Works. Going forward, please 
send all notices and inquires to my attention. Feel free to send electronically via my email or by mail at the address 
below. 

Thanks for your assistant! 

Dante 

Vil/age of Hazel Crest 

9000 W. J 7d1' Place 

Hazel Crest, IL 60429 

(708) 335-9600, ext, 202 

l R001 
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STAT!! OP ILUNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTl!CTIONAGENCY ..,.. _____________ _, 

OMSION Of' AIR POU.UTION CONTROL 
P. 0. BOX 1860& 

SPRINOFIELO, IWNOlS 62794-950$ 

APPLICATION FOR OPEN BURNING PEIUIIT 

l. APPLICAN'I' 
NaM1 \/tHQ~~ of' t4uo(.\c,-r-t..S+ 

For Ageney Uee Only 
·1.0. ________ _ 

Permit _______ _ 

Addresaa 3DQP W· ,,otb etaS::C, •:ta;;c.i C..,:f:$T ZipCodeif,0~;1, .. 

Contact Person, j)A..vtt S-w~'1!.( Phones~...!.U'24PA 8ft .;.o.} 

2. ff PE OF PERMIT APPLICATION 
Pirefi9htin9 Instruction/R,eaearch Prairie or Forest Ecology Milna9ement 

_Diaaatar waste X.Landecape waate, With Air curtain Destructor _Other (Specify) 1 __________________________ _ 

3. GENERAL .JUSTIFICATIOH P01l OHN BURNING 
Reasons vh\' alternatives to o.,.n burnin; are not available 1 ___ _ 

1:),S~b::i,c-.\ ~'> +..:,r \c......r.&.::,e.."--PE:. -4..ci. Qpan& f:o1en»,'Mlj W1.1.~'4<. C\.n.,. f.....,C.f'<-·~~1'/IJj 
d"r"cq·J"\ c,;+t'C.C... \\~ 1 .Q..~·t° e.c.:;~ o.. \ \~ ~u, \ "'~ -e. +Y'«. ~ 

Reasons why IUCh burning ,. in the public interests To :>a..1/'C., ¼:1; oo\\CL(S :+o 
I 

e,1,'""•/\JC\.tt i,\~CZ)a..l ("CSideN~~~, b-.....r{'l\'AJ) <:\NC. f\~ kl'j dv.Mpi'Alj 

... !ID 
Addreu' a? J.pc b \ ()C..):S, of' 1, L'>-+\.\ S~NL.t 

County, kA'1rS. Townsbipa i \- !:::MS N 

Attach to thi• application (1) a sketcb of the immediate vicinity of the site, and 
(2) a printed map of the ;ener&l area with the site and nearby features marked. 
Togeth.r these maps muat deac:ribe the site and provide the distance to nearby fea­
tures, including adjacent etructuree, residences, populated areas, coadways, air­
ports, lakes and waterways, hospitals, nursing homes and schools. 

5. DURATION AND SCIIEDt1LZ 

Eetiuted duration of Open Burni1191 !;:iQ °*Total Hours 
If Open aurnln; vUl occur ,ver aon than one clay, 8'. ma 1a, llol,lra/Day 
Scheduled Date,., I (\,1 nM i rJCi Alternate Date (8)1 . Ss. T 
llame of individual to contact on-site to verity date(st for_Ope_ ... n~B1.1 ... r-n""'ll-q-,----

t'\.C1.c-L ¥!t,Ostt::!~ Phones :J.af/ ~ 9t,oP E"!;+ ;.. 03 

ll.532..0301 
APC 325 Rev. 11/99 Pa11e 1 of 4 
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6. NATBRlALS 'l'0 BE BUMID 
.ll!! ADpunt/She Compoeition/Deacription/Contents 

L o.~t, d. ,e,wH?,;KC :b-eu efo- kO ,prc ~tat" _ .... b .... :cc. ........ ,v...,<;""'b& ....... ;c,;,oil,j/i--t .... ®.:u·· """'v.1b~?/.+ .... c.r:ak.&.11oii...t:i..!>-

Specify ~ amunt:s of material to burned at the site. Include material(&) used 
to start the fire and any supplemental mater1al(a) uaed to maintain the fire. De~ 
scribe itema in ~roprlate tenu, that is 

Prolrleaz Ac:re• - Type an4 extent of v119etation 
Chplcalaa Volume or weight - chemical conatltuenta 
ByUdlngaz Stories, r00111&, square feet - type of conatruction, state of 

d•terioration, roofing, aiding materials, remainlRCJ furnishings, other 
contents 

7. CON'lANDIANT INISSIOU 

e. 

9. 

_Particulate Matt.r ____ ta ,,_sulfur Dioxide ____ LB _Nitrogen Oxide 

______ ra _Organic Material ______ u, _carbon Monoxide ___ __.LB 

_Other(. _____ ) _____ LB 

Attach calc:ulationa or other means by which the above data waa obtained. ('l'hia 
Section need t19t be ccmpleted for burning of vecaetation, lan4scpae vute, building 
debria, and ,19ticultural wute. If the materials are adequately described in Section 
6). 

RESIDUB DISPOSAL 

Metbod to be used to dlsp0ae of the reaidue fwm Open Burning1 _ ··- ·-·- ·-·----·­

Mcrh,t".'G\.I v-> \\\ \o~ +"""4..""' -+u o.rv o~;c..;~ l d.\,l.-~ $\-\--e... 'ay 
~oVV\4..wood. U r5.posP.I 

ABATINDIT 
Stepa taken in planning for Open Burnift9 to minimise emissions and air quality illlpactaz· 

_Amount of Nater id _Scheduling _site Selection Lotber ( s ~ r C "'"~"•'"' d c. )±~"'f ,:-lor 
Bxplanatloru 

Methods used during Open Burning to red\.lc:e contaminant emise1ona and mln1a1ze 1111pact 
on air quallty1 

_water•Fog curtain 
BXplanatialU c.e~ 

eontrolled Burn .~tber( .str C.'6C~9:i al de.~t('"4c;,oA. 

°'''°-rou~c!.. Mt..1-hc>c!.. "..t:(>C"'_Jo_\.\.rill ...... "5~--------­
~ I){ l~ J 

Pa9e 2 of 4 
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10. NOTUICA'l'ION 

u. 

Have individuale living or working near the site been notified of tbe propoaed Open 
Burning? 
,Dea _No If •y .. •, explain method of notice and any additional mea1ures to 
be taken to respond to concetn1u , , ' ,-ts ,~-e.... \ov-<"N :s ~+<. .,.."'-5 h"'-L !V"'fl.".U"CL.AS pu.bli'c"-""Ho,vs o..chJc.r+, ~,N5 
~ 1.1 r-po~ e. o. Nd e,.~ ,' s~11Jc.e.. -::t+ G f p e4 ri IN oi... r l);tl ci ~.fr rve.ws 'f'"I'" r oN 

4 f't~\A.l~r 'oAf.tS +ou.+•'"'j i-\..t. efr,'c.i'e.-vcj e>..rvcL ,+ci1,. so.v r'N5 1"'-1..l ov.r 

i"e~ i' c:l~.uc..~. 
ADDI'1'IOIIIAL INFORMATION -LANDSCAn WASTI DISPOSAL OHLYl 

Name ot air curtain destructor or comparable device, D1~C1.lf 9/C C..1;;rj;c,j,v s;ic,s+ruc..+or 
Nanutactul'era U r,lll.\\ Model No.1_A __ s;,._·J?-;l.....,i _____ _ 

Attach a cow of the 1111nutacturel''a written inatructiona tor uae of the device to 
the application. A copy of thHe in•tructlona ahould be available at the Open Burn-
ing Bite. ,n t,b..~ ,' )/4 ,v i J'f ~44. <lLLJ 

12. ADDiflalAL IHl'ORMJ.TIOII - DISAS'rZR WUft DISPOSAL CIILYJ 

'1"fpe ot Diaaatera _Tornado _Ice Stora _Plood _Other(SS*:ify) 1 ____ _ 

Diaaater Declared Bys Governor Ot I1Unoi• President Ot flle United States 
Will material. other thanclean wooden buildin; debria, landaa.pe waste or a9ricul­
tural waate, cawsed by the disaster, be burned? _Yu _No 

13. ADDITIONAL INFORMTIOK -FIMPIGB'?~ INSTIWCTION/RBS!Ual ONUl 

Participation in tbe excerciaea Organizatlona Ot Def!rt:Mftta 
Eatlmated NWDber 
ot participants 

scope otTre1nift9 Bxcerai1e1 _u .. Of btlnguiabera _Poraelbl• lntry 

_Reac:ue ~hnlquea _uae of Smoke M.aaka and Breathing Apparatus _Other(Specify)1 

Deacription of Open aurnint u related to the traini119 QeerciN (p~n ot fire, phaaea 
of trainin;, •thocta ot i9nition, exUR9uiahant •thoda, etc.) 1 

Attaeh written plan for exc:erciH or aimilar excerciae, if available 

Liat of other trainin9 activities in the laat 12 month• includi119 all Open Burnin9 
excerci .. a1 

Page J of 4 
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AU'l'BORIZBD SIGNA'l'UU 

'l'he undersigned hereby makes application for an Open Burning Permit and certifies 
that the atat:ellenta contained herein are true and correct. 

Signature, {)w.;. ,h,..,~ Date, O S - II- / 'if 
'l'l'POd Or Pein ........ Of Si.,;.c 1~ ,if e. ~ I al*:;. 
Title Of Signer1 A Ht. v,· I l 9';:k (') e:a~itc -rr~c. ~ (':14' ,(.. w O r IC \ 

Additional coaaenta1 

Page 4 of 4 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Dante Sawyer <dsawyer@vlllageofhazelcrest.com> 
Friday, May 11, 2018 1 :49 PM 
Albarracin, Hernando 
Karl Persons 

Subject: Re: [External] VIiiage of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning perm it. 

Will do. 

Thanks 

Sent from my iPhone 

On May 11, 2018, at 1:22 PM, Albarracin, Hernando <Hernando.Albarracin@illinols.gov> wrote: 

Dante, 

Thank you for submitting the open burning permit application. I will review it and let you know if I need 
anything else. 

Please mail the hard copy to: 

Thank you. 

Hernando 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Air 
Permit Section (#11) 
P .0. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

From: Dante Sawyer [mailto:dsawyer@villageofhazelcrest.com] 

Sent: Friday, May 11, 201812:03 PM 
To: Albarracin, Hernando <Hernando.Albarracin@illlnols.gov> 
Cc: Karl Persons <kjpersons@ameritech.net> 
Subject: [External] Village of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit. 

Mr. Albarracin, 

In addition, I recently joined the Village as Assistant Village Manager/ Director of Public Works. Going 

forward, please send all notices and inquires to my attention. Feel free ·to send electronically via my 
email or by mail at the address below. 

Thanks for your assistant! 

Dante 
R010 
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Village of Hazel Crest 

3000 W. 170th Place 

Hazel Cre&t, IL 60429 

(708) 335-9600. ext 202 

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is 
confidential, may be attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information 
or internal deliberative staff communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. 
Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited 
and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication In error, please notify the sender 
immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, including all 
attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney.client privilege, attorney work 
product privRege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 
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From: 
Sant: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dante Sawyer <dsawyer@villageofhazelcrest.com> 
Monday, May 14, 2018 2:32 PM 
Albarracin, Hernando 
Karl Persons 
RE: [External] VIiiage of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit. 

Attachments: burning site to 17100 California Ave, Hazel Crest, IL 60429.pdf; burning site to Kalndl Dr, 
Hazel Crest, IL 60429.pdf 

Hernando, 

Attached are the updated maps showing the distance to requested locations. Let me know if there are any questions. 

Thanks, 
Dante 

From: Albarracin, Hernando <Hernando.Albarracin@illinois.gov> 
Sent: Friday, May 11, 2018 1:22 PM 
To: Dante Sawyer <dsawyer@villageofhazelcrest.com> 
Cc: Karl Persons <kjpersons@ameritech.net> 
Subject: RE: [External] Village of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit. 

Dante, 

Thank you for submitting the open burning permit application. I will review it and let you know If I need anything else. 

Please mail the hard copy to: 

Thank you. 

Hernando 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Air 
Permit Section (#11) 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

From: Dante Sawyer [mai1to:dsawyer@villageofhazelcrest.com1 
Sent: Friday, May 11, 201812:03 PM 
To: Albarracin, Hernando <Hernando.Albarracin@illinols.gov> 
Cc: Karl Persons <kjpersons@ameritech.net> 
Subjed: [External] Village of Hazel Crest· application for an open burning permit. 

Mr. Albarracin, 

Attached is an application for an open burning permit for the Village of Hazel Crest. A hard copy will be malled IEPA 
accordingly. Plec1se confirm the mailing address for submission of.the hard copy application.-. "' _....,:s 
te~, ~~~t,,:'11~t·· ~ct'~4"~'<'llt~o~1u:rt:i"'~f~1.~~p t::1'"1Y't"i~. ~'Jl0.'.'t1~en1~.'r1·i'ffn.7~u»!""'19'5"''0~6' l'S:::tll,l'.J .. IJl;fl}'· · nv ronme ,a :r-ro e ,on-~en ,, · 1YQ on,o ;""''' ,o u on·.""'n ro. , '"'~'-'•tPVX' . · ·~ . · nn 
~'...wil.,l,l>·~-. •• '.U'i...,.•.,._~J.:'.,......,..,,.,,h,._._......,..,..,11,_M1~~· •r'#$Xr;.y'4'i{..;;<:W~ ~;.:;-....,..,.~,~,.,,._.,-...,.-¼··<".:::f'~ .. ..,.H+.":""'•'I< $,~..,1- 1 , -~~,, ~P.,_,..~. ·"~·••'.,.• 
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From 2758 170th St,' Hazel Crest, IL 60429 to 17100 California Ave, Hazel Crest, IL 60429 (999.27 ft) 
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2758 170th St, Hazel Crest, IL 60429 to Kalndl Or, Hazel Crest, IL 60429 .(653.38 ft) 

.... Measunt oistance 
CliCk on tile map to ad~ to yow p~HI 

Total c1111ance: 653.3811 (11)9.1 ~ m) 

R014 
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Albarracin, Hernando 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Albarracin, Hernando 
Monday, May 14, 2018 2:41 PM 
Jones, Eric E. 

Subject: FW: [External] Village of Hazel Crest· application for an open burning permit 

Attachments: burning site to 17100 California Ave, Hazel Crest, IL 60429.pdf, burning site to Kaindl Dr, 
Hazel Crest, IL 60429.pdf 

FYI. 

From: Dante Sawyer [mailto:dsawyer@villageofhazelcrest.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2018 2:32 PM 
To: Albarracin, Hernando <Hernando.Albarracin@lllinois.gov> 
Cc: Karl Persons <kjpersons@ameritech.net> 
Subject: RE: {External] Village of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit. 

Hernando, 

Attached are the updated maps showing the distance to requested locations. Let me know if there are any questions. 

Thanks, 
Dante 

From: Albarracin, Hernando <Hernando.Albarracin@illinois.gov> 
Sent: Friday, May 11, 20181:22 PM 
To: Dante Sawyer <dsawyer@villageofhazelcrest.com> 
Cc: Karl Persons <kjpersons@ameritech.net> 
Subject: RE: [External] Village of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit. 

Dante, 

Thank you for submitting the open burning permit application. I will review It and let you know If I need anything else. 

Please mail the hard copy to: 

Thank you. 

Hernando 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Air 
Permit Section (#11} 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

From: Dante Sawyer [mallto:dsawyer@villageofhazelcrest.com] 
Sent: Friday, May 11, 2018 12:03 PM 
To: Albarracin, H_ernando <Hernando.Albarr~cin@illlnois.gov> 

1 
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Cc: Karl Persons <kjpersons@ameritech.net> 
Subject: [External] Village of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit. 

Mr. Albarracin, 

Attached Is a!' appl~catlon for an open bu_rning permit for the Village of Hazel Crest. A hard copy will be mailed IEPA 
accordingly. Please confirm the mailing address for submission of the hard copy application (Siat""'~-1ffirfc)ij 
~~;u~~men~~n~llli~q'.[~~,Q,1~9.:6::§a~1.'fi[c,1~1>gr1r ··"··· ... ,.~~-E~r1~~~[~>~ 
In addition, I recently joined the VIiiage as Assistant Village Manager/ Director of Public Works. Going forward, please 
send all notices and Inquires to my attention. Feel free to send electronically via my email or by mail at the address 

below. 

Thanks for your assistant I 

Dante 

DanteSI~ 

AasiatantV"lfl.veMluulgt:t' 

J1II\ 
Village of Hazel Crest 

3000 W. I 70th Place 

Hazel Crest. IL 60429 

(708) 335-9600. ext. 202 

. Stale of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained inthis communication is confidential, may be 
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff 
communication. and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this 
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, 
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work 
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 
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Albarracin, Hernando 

From: Jones, Eric E. 
Sent 
To: . 
Subject: 

Saturday, May 19, 2018 3:34 PM 
.Albarracin, Hernando 
RE: Village of Hazel Crest 

Attachments: 61802160 Village of Hazel Crest - DENIAL - 05-18-2018 EEJ comments.doc 

My Comments 

From: Albarracin, Hernando 
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2018 8:31 AM 
To: Jones, Erle E. <Eric.E.Jones@lllinols.gov> 
Subject: Village of Hazel Crest 

Eric, 

Attached is the following information: 

1) E-mail from Dante Sawyer, Assistant VIiiage Manager, containing permit application; 
2) E-mail from Dante Sawyer stating he would submit a hard copy of the permit application, which, to my 

knowledge, has not been received; 
3) E-mail from Dante Sawyer containing update maps; and 
4) Draft denial of permit application. 

I will be In Bloomington today and will return between 3:30 and 4:00. 

Hernando 

From: Pilapil, Ray 
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2018 2:07 PM · 
To: Albarracin, Hernando <Hernando.Albarracln@illinois.gov>; Armitage, Julie <Julie.Armitage@l lllnois.gov> 
Cc: Bernotelt, Bob <Bob.Bernotelt@lllinols.gov>; Jones, Eric E.<Eric.E.Jones@lllinois.gov> 
Subject: Villase of Hazelcrest 

Hernando, please proceed In drafting up the denial of the permit for the Village of Hazelcrest, because the open burning 
with air curtain destructor occurs within 1,000 feet of a residential or other populated area. Please confirm whether the 
application and two maps were received by hard copy or only e-mail. Run the draft through Eric and then send me the 
final draft. 
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Julie, I spoke with Rob, and he believes no Well's letter ls needed if the maps were e-mailed per Section 5-110 of the 
Electronic Commerce Security Act (5 ILCS 175): "Information, records, and signatures shall not be denied legal effect, 
validity, or enforceablllty solely on the grounds that they are in electronic form." He further believes we are consistently 
applying the 1,000 feet requirement. As such we are proceeding with denying. I will send you the final draft before 
malling. 

Thanks. 

Ray 

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be 
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff 
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use. disclosure or copying of this 
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in · 
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, 
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work 
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 
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• 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

tOJt NOIITII GIIANDAYUIUE EAsr, P.O. Box t9l76,SP111NCFIE1D, lwH01S627')4'9l76 • (217) 781-3397 
BRUCE RAuNDI, CiovERNOR Al.EC MESSINA, DIRECTOR 

217/785-1705 

OP&N BURNING PEEMIT APPLICATION - DENIED 

!DATE! 

Village of Hazel Crest 
Attn: Dante Sawyer 
Assistant Village Manager 
3000 West 170th Place 
Ha~el Crest, Illinois 62429 

Application No.: 
I.D. No.: 
Received: 
Open Burning of: 
Location: 
County: 

B1802130 
031117 
May 11, 2018 
Landscape Waste with Air Curtain Destructor 
2700 Block of 170th Street, Hazel Crest 
Coot 

The application for an open burning permit referenced above is DENIED because 
the groposed lo.cation of open burning conducted with the aid of an air 
curtain destructor epeA bttEAiAf deeerieed therein ma) ~ould violate 35 Ill. 
Adm. Code 237.20l(d). -----

The fellewiA~ are the spaeifie reasens •h) ehe re~ttla~iene Bay net ee 
ffle'ttBaaed on information contained in the above referenced ~plicati~,. the_ 
Permittee failed to demonstrate the proposed location of open burning 
conducted with the aid of an air curtain destructor 

Tl'le Illtnaia SP.•, IM~ eAly ,Nflt pe.Alli.ee fe,: apeA ett!'ni.ng fe,: ti'le ett!Aill!l' sf •• ,,_.;:;! ~ F_o_rma __ tt_ecl___,:l,..n_d_en_t_:L_e_ft_O" _________ ~J. 
laAaseape waste in aAy acea ef ti'le State if atteh ett~AiA!J ie eeRdttetee with . . 
the aia sE an aif ett£taiA deat£~atee ee eaftlllafaele de,iee ee ~edttee effliesieRe 
e~eaeaRtially, aAd does not occur vithin 305 meters (1,000 feet) of any 
residential or other populated area. Specifically, the application indicated 
that there are two locations that would fail to lllllet these requirements. 

If you have any questions on thia denial, please contact Hernando Albarracin 
at 217/785-1705. 

Raymond E. Pilapil 
Manager, Perll\it Section 
Division of Air Pollution Control 

REP:HAA: 

~· ·, 
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Albarracin. Hernando 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Albarracin, Hernando 
Monday, May 21, 2018 9:59 AM 
Pilapil, Ray 
FW: Village of Hazel Crest 

Attachments: [External] Village of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit.; Re: [External] 
Village of Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit.; RE: [External) Village of 
Hazel Crest - application for an open burning permit.; 81802160 Village of Hazel Crest -
DENIAL - 05-21-2018.doc 

Ray, 

Attached is the background information (see list of items in e-mail below) and draft denial of the Village of Hazel Crest's 
Open Burning Permit application. Eric has already reviewed and provided comments on the draft denial letter. 

I received a call from Dante Sawyer this morning, who was asking about the status of the application. I said we are still 
reviewing and discussing our decision regarding the application. He askeci whether it would be helpful to provide 
Information about the residence that is located south of the church-the church Is to the west of the burn pit-and 
within 1000 feet. Specifically, he said the pastor might not live there permanently. I said to go ahead and submit 
something from the pastor In writing. I am waiting for that information. 

Hernando 

From: Albarracin, Hernando 
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2018 8:31 AM 
To: Jones, Eric E. <Eric.E.Jones@lllinols.gov> 
Subject: Village of Hazel Crest 

Eric, 

Attached is the followlng information: 

1) E-mail from Dante Sawyer, Assistant Village Manager, containing permit application; 
2) E-mail from Dante Sawyer stating he would submit a hard copy of the permit application, which,. to my 

knowledge, has not been received; 
3) E-mail from Dante Sawyer containing update maps; and 
4) Draft denial of permit appllcation. 

I will be in Bloomington today and will return between 3:30 and 4:00. 

Hernando 

From: Pilapil, Ray 
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2018 2:07 PM 
To: Albarracin, Hernando <Hernando.Albarras;in@lllinois.gov>; Armitage, Julie <Julie.Armltage@lllinois.gov> 
Cc: Bernotelt, Bob <Bob.Bernoteft@lllinois.gov>; Jones, Erle E. <Eric.EJ0ne5@lllinois.gov> 
Subject: VIiiage of Hazelcrest 
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Hernando, please proceed In drafting up the denial of the permit for the Village of Hazelcrest, because the open burning 
with air curtain destructor occurs within 1,000 feet of a residential or other populated area. Please confirm whether the 
application and two maps were received by hard copy or only e-mail. Run the draft through Eric and then send me the 
final draft. 

Julie, I spok!! with Rob, and he bell eves !"IO Well's letter is needed if the maps were e-mailed per Section 5-110 of the 
Electronic Commerce Security Act (5 ILCS 175): "Information, records, and signatures shall not be denied legal effect, 
validity, or enforceability solely on the grounds that they are In electronic form." He further believes we are consistently 
applying the 1,000 feet requirement. As such we are proceeding with denying. I will send you the final draft before 
malling. 

Thanks. 

Ray 

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be 
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or Internal deliberative staff 
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this 
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify the sender immediately by retur.n e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, 
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work 
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 
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Albarracin, Hernando 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello, Michelle. 

Please finalize the attached NOi. 

Thank you, 

Ht~~o 
2-7390 

Albarracin, Hernando 
Tuesday, May 29, 2018 4:11 PM 
Morrissey, Michelle 
Open Burning Permit NOi 
81802160 Village of Hazel Crest· DENIAL - 05-21-2018.doc 
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

• 1021 NoRTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. 80>< 19276, SPRlfilGFIELD, IWNOIS 62794-9276 • (217) 782•3397 

BRUCE RAUNER, GOVER~OR ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR 

217/785-1705 

OPEN BURNING PERMIT APPLICATION - DENIED 

May 30, 2018 

Village of Hazel Crest 
Attn: Dante Sawyer 
Assistant Village Manager 
3000 West 170~h Plac:e 
Hazel Crest, Illinois 62429 

ApPlication No.: 
I.D. No.: 
Received: 
Open Burning of: 
Location: 
County: 

91802130 
031117 
May 11, 2018 
Landscape Waste with Air Curtain Destructor 
2700 Bloc:k of 110,h Street, Hazel Crest 
Cook 

The application for an open burning pemit referenced above is DENIED because 
the proposed location of open burning c:ondueted with the aid of an air 
curtain destructor would violate 35 Ill. Adm. Code 237,2011d). 

Based on information contained in the above-referenced application, the 
Permittee failed to demonstrate the proposed location of open burning 
conducted with the aid of an air curtain destructor.does not occur within 305 
meters (1,000 feet) of any residential or other populated area. 
Specifically, the application indicate& that there are two locations that 
would fail to meet these requirements. 

If you have any questions on this denial, please contact Hernando Albarracin 
at 217/785-1705. 

~L~ 
~ 

Raymond E. Pilapil 
Manager, Permit section 
Bur::.11, of Air 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, KATHRYN A. P AMENTER, an Assistant Attorney General, do certify that I caused to 

be served this .3'1ay of August, 2018, the attached Notice of Filing, Record on Appeal and 

Certificate of Record on Appeal, including the Index of the Record on Appeal Pursuant to 3 5 Ill. 

Adm. Code 105.116 and 105.212 (the "Index"), upon the persons set forth on the Notice of Filing 

via email. 

athry A. Pamenter 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
(312) 814-0608 
kpamenter@atg.state.il. us 
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